are competitive in the first and second-tier cities in the PRC. The Subscription will

– 11 –

combine the strengths of the Company and the Subscribers and foster the cooperation
between the parties and enable the parties to mutually benefit from the results of the
development in the PRC property market.

CAPITAL RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

On 28 May 2015, the Company conducted a top-up placing exercise and issued
820,000,000 new Shares at the issue price of HK$5.67 per Share. The net proceeds
from such top-up placing of Shares was approximately HK$4,600 million and was
applied by the Group for repayment of debts and as general working capital purpose.

Save as disclosed above, the Company has not carried out other equity capital raising
activities in the twelve months immediately preceding this announcement.

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below sets out the Company’s shareholding structure as at the date of this
announcement and upon the full conversion of the Securities.

Shareholding as at the date of this
announcement

Shareholding immediately after
completion and upon full

conversion of the Securities
Number of Shares % Number of Shares %

Mr. Hui Ka Yan and

his associates 10,162,119,735 72.73 10,162,119,735 65.93

Holder — — 1,442,308,000 9.36

Other Shareholders 3,809,626,165 27.27 3,809,626,165 24.71

Total 13,971,745,900 100.00 15,414,053,900 100.00

GENERAL

Completion of the Subscription is subject to the satisfaction of the conditions
precedent to the Subscription Agreement and may or may not materialise.
Shareholders and potential investors are reminded to exercise caution when
dealing in the securities of the Company.

– 12 –

DEFINITIONS

‘‘associate’’ has the meaning given to it under the Listing Rules;

‘‘Board’’ the board of Directors;

‘‘Business Day’’ means (i) in respect of transfer of the Securities, any
day other than a Saturday or Sunday on which banks
are open for business in the Cayman Islands; and (ii)
in respect of Distribution and conversion, any day,